
PINE COUNTY 
MINNESOTA 

Members Present: 

Members Absent: 
Staff Present: 

Others Present: 

MINUTES 
PINE COUNTY ZONING BOARD 
September 23, 2021 6:00 p.m. 
North Pine Government Center 
1602 Hwy 23 N Sandstone, MN 
Virtual Participation Also Held 

Dirk Nelson, Patrick Schifferdecker, Les Orvis, Susan Grill, Skip 
Thomson, Nancy Rys 
Matt Ludwig (ex-officio), Ryan Clark 
Caleb Anderson, Land & Resources Manager; Lukas Olson, 
Environmental Technician 
Mark Skalicky, Mary Skalicky, Diane Engelstad, Les Bloom, Sandy and 
Phil LeTourneau, Chuck and Niki Fairbanks, David Odendahl, Wendy 
Bloom, Janet Andersen, Cheryl Thurn, Rick Thurn, Roger and Nancy 
Hoff, Terry Lovgren (County Commissioner), Danielle Hoffman, Maury 
Montbriand, Mark Lambert, Shanda Osiecki, Patty Watt, Jim Watt, 
Madeline Watt, Richard Drotning 

CALL TO ORDER 
Skip Thomson called the meeting to order at 6:00p.m. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Schifferdecker/Orvis, 6-0, to approve agenda with the amendment that the public forum be 
moved to directly before the variance mitigation discussion. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Orvis/Schifferdecker, 6-0, to approve the minutes of the August 26, 2021 meeting. 

JOE FOSTER MINOR SUBDIVISION PUBLIC HEARING (PIDs: 08.0421.000 & 08.0415.000) 
This was a discretionary public hearing pursuant to Section 4. 04 of the Pine County Subdivision 
and Platting Ordinance. No Board action is required as staff are authorized to approve minor 
subdivisions. 

Caleb Anderson gave an overview of the proposed subdivision as detailed in the staff report. 
Anderson described that Parcel K has very little area outside of the 100-year floodplain, 
however, the applicant intends to attach it to Lot 9 of Trippler's Plat, across the road. Anderson 
described the applicant's proposed stormwater pond as an effort to reduce and delay 
stormwater volume consistent with the requirement of Section 5.5 of the Shoreland Ordinance. 
The applicant is proposing a drainage and conservation easement along the drainage way 
which is envisioned to remain in natural vegetation in order to minimize sedimentation to the 
drainage way and minimize maintenance needs. 

Chair Thomson opened the public hearing at 6:13pm. 

Richard Thurn asked how the proposal will ensure his property does not flood. He reported 
there was extensive excavation on Lot 9 of Trippler's plat down to the intermittent stream. 
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Diane Engelstad stated that she lives across from the development on Crab Apple Drive. She is 
concerned that there is no maintenance agreement for the stormwater pond and is concerned 
that the drainage way may back up and cause flooding on her property . 

Ryan Reisdorfer stated that it is preferable that Parcel K be connected to Lot 9 of Trippler's plat. 

Shanda Osiecki asked if there is a covenant for the lots that would help maintain community 
appeal such as prohibiting 5 wheel trailers. 

Thomson closed the public hearing at 6:18pm. 

Joe Foster was not present to speak on behalf of his application. 

Rys pointed out that the application states they are creating 11 parels while the map shows 9. 
This should be confirmed. 

Grill pointed out that there are two existing parcels involved in the subdivision and not just one, 
which should be acknowledged. 

Orvis expressed concern that Lot K could be subject to flooding as there is very little high 
ground and it is pressed right up to the drainage way. Orvis felt it may be appropriate to not 
allow Lot K as a buildable lot. Anderson added that he did not feel the Board could restrict Lot K 
from being buildable as it will be connected to an existing lot of record, thereby making that lot 
larger and more buildable. Further Anderson said that Lot K is likely of lesser flood risk than 
Trippler's Lot 9, so it would not make sense to make the owner of both pieces build closer to the 
lake within the floodplain. 

Schifferdecker shared that the lot sizes are relatively large and that even with driveways and 
homes the stormwater impact to the drainage way should not be significant. The excavation 
within the drainage way should create more stormwater storage, which will be helpful. 

Motion by Rys, Second by Grill, 6-0 to approve the subdivision with the conditions that all 
buildings within 100' of the stormwater pond shall be required to capture stormwater to a 
raingarden and that Lot K is not to be a buildable lot. 

KEN MEEK VARIANCE REVIEW (PIDs 18.0297.000 & 18.0296.000) 
The applicant has requested a variance from Section 4.01.03 of the Pine County Subsurface 
Sewage Treatment Systems Ordinance in order to create seven new lots that have not 
demonstrated two locations that can support a Type I septic system (MN 7080.2200-7080.2230). 

Anderson described the intent of Section 4.01 .03 to limit development in areas of higher risk for 
septic system failure. It is a State requirement from MN Chapters 7080 and 7082. Lukas Olson 
added that the site sits on glacial lake sediment, which typically does not absorb water well. 
Olson conducted a percolation test on the site and measured a rate of 80 minutes per inch, 
which by the state sewer code would require a 50' absorption width. Most common septic 
mounds need only a 10' absorption width so these mounds will be much larger and more 
expensive than normal. 

Ken Meek spoke in support of his application. Meek is a professional geologist and operates his 
own consulting business. He shared that Beraun Crossing Road and Red Robin Road are both 
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new roads with ditches that have been well maintained. He feels it is a great community for 
adding new housing. He said the soil mottling at 6"-9" is very common on plowed fields, as the 
mottling is right at plow depth. He said that rain gardens can be used to ensure that flooding is 
not exacerbated by the added impervious surface. 

Chair Thomson opened the public hearing at 7:05pm. 
Mark Skalicky stated he lives on Red Robin Road. All of the wetland area drains under the 
railroad track at one culvert and it always has water. The area is very flat and doesn't drain well. 
He feels more impervious surface will exacerbate the issue. 

Richard Drotning shared that the MN 7080 code requires 12" of original soil for a Type I mound 
system. On his neighboring property he built a 6' mound in 2007 that cost $18,000. Richard 
stated that the new mounds will be extremely expensive. 

Philip Drotning provided a letter that was read by Caleb Anderson. The letter commented on the 
proposal's noncompliance with the 7080 code and that the applicant has not demonstrated a 
hardship necessitating the variance. 

Maury Montbriand shared that he has lived near the subject property for twelve years. The 
ditches in the area are not functional. The basements flood. The well water is high in tannins 
and manganese. He is suspicious that rain gardens will not work in clay soil. 

Thomson closed the public hearing at 7:16pm. 

In its review of the proposal for compliance with MN 394.27 and the Pine County SSTS 
Ordinance Section 5.03.03 variance standards, the Zoning Board assembled the following 
findings: 

1.) The County is not aware of the zoning district that the property lies in, as it is regulated 
by the Township; consequently, the Zoning Board has no jurisdiction over use 
allowance. 

2.) The variance is not in harmony with the comprehensive plan and is not consistent with 
the intent of the ordinance because it fails to meet the soil criteria for new lots. 

3.) The variance would alter the essential character of the locality as it would change an 
agricultural area to residential use. 

4.) A practical difficult exists that is unique to the property that prevents them from 
complying with the ordinance as it has soil conditions that are uniquely restrictive for 
allowing water to percolate. 

5.) The applicant's proposal is not reasonable as it is not a great location to build. 
6.) The property would have reasonable agricultural use of the land without the variance. 
7.) The granting of the variance would be contrary to the public interest as type three septic 

systems are less desirable than type one systems. 

Motion by Orvis, Second by Rys, 6-0, to deny the variance as presented. 

JOE NORRING VARIANCE REVIEW 9438 Golf Course Rd SW, Pine City (PID 26.5318.000) 
The applicant has requested a variance from Section 5.2. 1 of the Pine County Shore/and 
Management Ordinance to construct a new dwelling at 85 setback from the ordinary high water 
level. 
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Anderson described the topography of the property and shared a topographic relief map 
demonstrating the proposed building's position on a glacial esker. Anderson described that a 
variance was granted in 1985 to build at 100' from the ordinary high water level, and that staff 
have made a lidar measurement showing the site not to be a bluff. 

Joe Norring asserted that the proposed building location is beneficial for elevation of the building 
footings as well as preserving a reserve septic system area. 

Chair Thomson opened the public hearing at 7:41 pm. 

David Odendahl, neighbor to the north, commented that it is beneficial to maintain the integrity 
of the esker. He also would like to see proper silt fencing in place and that property lines should 
be respected. 

Chair Thomson closed the public hearing at 7:50pm. 

In its review of MN 394.27 the Zoning Board established the following findings: 

1.) The proposed use is allowed in the zoning district that the property lies in. 
2.) The variance is in harmony with the general purpose of the Ordinance and is consistent 

with the comprehensive plan. 
3.) The variance is consistent with the essential character of the locality. 
4.) A practical difficulty does exist that prevents the owner from complying with the 

ordinance. A wetland on the back side of the slope restricts meeting the setback 
requirement. The slope of the esker provides challenges for designing a building 
location. 

5.) The proposed use is reasonable. 

Motion by Rys, Second by Grill, 6-0 to approve the variance with the conditions that the silt 
fence be maintained to protect the slope and that best management practices be installed to 
maintain slope stability after construction. 

OLD CHENGWATANA APPLICATION FOR FINAL PLAT (Pine Parcels 26.0468.000, 
26.0469.000, &26.0417.001) 

Anderson shared that the County Surveyor, County Engineer, County Attorney, and Township 
have been notified of the application. The Township and County Surveyor have not yet provided 
written reports on the application and are still within their 30 days to provide reports, as 
described in Section 8.03 of the Subdivision and Platting Ordinance. Anderson shared that the 
County Engineer discovered that the private road was not built at a 150' radius required by 
ordinance. The ordinance states that the road radius assumes a 15mph speed and a gravel 
surface. The applicant plans to pave the drive and the ordinance does not provide a standard 
for paved surfaces. The County Attorney has commented that the County cannot deny the final 
plat on this finding alone, as it was built as submitted in the preliminary plat and all parties failed 
to identify the discrepancy at that time. 

Grill commented that the Private Drive and Stormwater Pond Maintenance agreement, 
Section 5d states "if an unsafe or dangerous condition exists as a result of the Private 
Drive, the Owner and the Association shall act within a reasonable time to restore the 
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Private Drive to a safe and passable condition." Grill feels that "reasonable time" is too 
vague and that if the road is unsafe it must be addressed immediately. 

Schifferdecker requested that the development association covenant be redistributed to the 
Board as it was last distributed in July 2020 at the time of preliminary plat. 

Motion by Grill, Second by Nelson, 6-0, to table the final plat application to allow the township 
and County Surveyor to provide written reports. 

PUBLIC COMMENT FORUM 
Danielle Hoffman expressed her concern for the draft Shoreland Ordinance amendment 
language involving voluntary variance mitigation. Hoffman represents Sand Lake Resort and 
feels the language has gotten worse from previous drafts as it no longer is limited to principal 
structures. She provided a letter to be entered to the record. She urged the Zoning Board to 
reject the proposed language. 

Patty Watt spoke on behalf of herself, her husband Jim and daughter Madeline, owners of 
Waldheim Resort in Pine Lake Township. She felt that the language will make it more difficult for 
them to operate their business. The County should not infringe on business expansion. She said 
that businesses are very commonly treated differently than residential properties in regulations, 
and this concept should be applied here to the benefit of businesses. 

Mark Lambert, owner of Sand Lake Resort, shared a schematic of his existing resort. The 
schematic showed several structures that do not conform to the OHWL setback and that if he 
intends to expand it will require an excess of 300 points of mitigation. Lambert said this is not 
feasible and is unreasonable. The ordinance should not affect commercial businesses. 

Variance Mitigation Discussion 
Schifferdecker stated that the public is misinterpreting the variance mitigation concept as it is 
meant to strengthen variance proposals thereby making variances more approvable. The 
Zoning Board has not intended to hurt businesses or any landowner in efforts to seek variance. 

Thomson added that he would like to see a system in which owners can apply with or without 
mitigation, completely at their own choosing. 

Dirk Nelson questioned whether the concept of variance mitigation needs to be an ordinance 
amendment or if it could simply be a brochure that staff provide applicants. Schifferdecker 
added that he felt if the Zoning Board is going to acknowledge mitigation in their review of 
variance applications, then it should be stated in the ordinance. 

Grill added that the points system could be removed as it is voluntary anyway. Anderson 
countered that the intent was just to give better guidance on how much mitigation voluntary 
proposals should consider. 

Schifferdecker agreed with Grill that the points system could be removed and he suggested that 
the mitigation practices be changed to be approximately equal in effect on the variance, 
therefore, the applicant and Zoning Board can look more simply at the number of mitigation 
activities offered and not the weight of those activities. 
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The group agreed to table the concept for further consideration. 

- to adjourn the meeting at 9:00pm. 

@wan- 
Nancy Rys 
Zoning Board Secretary 

ip Thomson 
Zoning Board Chair 
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